

No. 08-905

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JEFFREY P. MAHONEY
General Counsel
COUNCIL OF
INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
888 17th Street, NW,
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-7081

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
(Counsel of Record)
CHRISTIAN J. WARD
MARC S. TABOLSKY
KEVIN J. TERRAZAS
YETTER, WARDEN &
COLEMAN, L.L.P.
221 West Sixth Street,
Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council of Institutional
Investors in Support
of Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS RECOGNIZED THAT SECURITIES LITIGATION UNDER THE PSLRA REQUIRES AMPLE TIME TO INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE.....	6
A. Identifying Fraud Takes Time	6
1. Investors Face Significant Challenges in Acquiring and Analyzing Information.....	6
2. Petitioners’ Standard Would Increase the Difficulties Investors Face in Identifying Fraud	11
B. Institutional Investors Do Not Race to the Courthouse	14
C. Petitioners’ Standard Will Increase Meritless Filings.....	17
II. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS ARE CRUCIAL TO DETERRING FRAUD	18
A. Private Securities Litigation Is an Essential Supplement to Public Enforcement	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED

	Page
B. The PSLRA and Sarbanes-Oxley Have Succeeded in Reducing Meritless Litigation and Agency Costs	22
1. The PSLRA and Sarbanes-Oxley Have Reduced Meritless Litigation.....	22
2. The PSLRA and Sarbanes-Oxley Have Reduced Agency Costs.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	18
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	1
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	18
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	1
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	1, 5

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Biggs, Shareholder Democracy: The Roots of Activism and the Selection of Directors, 39 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 493 (2008)	6
Cal. State Teachers' Ret. Sys. Corporate Gover- nance Program Policies (Apr. 2006), http:// www.calstrs.com/Investments/CorpGovPolicies_ 200604.pdf	16
Chen & Ritter, The Seven Percent Solution, 55 J. Fin. 1105 (2000).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
Choi, Do the Merits Matter Less After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act?, 23 J.L. Econ. & Org. 598 (2007)	25
Choi, The Evidence on Securities Class Actions, 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1465 (2004)	25
Choi, Fisch, & Pritchard, Do Institutions Matter? The Impact of the Lead Plaintiff Provision of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 869 (2005)	30
Common Sense Legal Reforms Act of 1995, Hearing on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Commerce Comm., 104th Cong. 1 (1995), http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/testarchive/1995/spch025.txt	26
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings—2009 Mid-Year Assessment (2009), http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2009_YIR/Cornerstone_Research_Filings_2009_MidYear_Assessment.pdf	23, 24
Cox & Thomas, Does the Plaintiff Matter? An Empirical Analysis of Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Class Actions, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1587 (2006).....	28, 29
Ernst & Young, Global Capital Market Trends—U.S. IPO Market Strength and Leadership 2006 Year in Review & 2007 Outlook (Aug. 2007), http://www.cfo.com/whitepapers/index.cfm/download/10317011	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
Fin. Accounting Series, Statement of Fin. Accounting Standards No. 154—Accounting Changes & Error Corrections (May 2005), http://www.fasb.org/cs/BlobServer?blobcol=url data&blobtable=MungoBlobs&blobkey=id&blob where=1175818827484&blobheader=application %2F.pdf	7, 8
Fisch, Lawyers on the Auction Block: Evaluating the Selection of Class Counsel by Auction, 102 Colum. L. Rev. 650 (2002)	29
Foster, Miller, & Plancich, Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar (Jan. 2007), http://www.nera.com/image/BRO_Recent_Trends_SEC 1288_FINAL_0307.pdf	22
Grothe, The Errors of Their Ways (Feb. 27, 2007), http://www.pbs.org/nbr/pdf/GlassLewis-Errors.pdf	8, 12, 13
Grothe, The Materially Weak (Feb. 27, 2007), http://www.pbs.org/nbr/pdf/GlassLewis-Materially.pdf	9, 13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	2, 18, 22, 27
Henry, London’s Freewheeling Exchange, BusinessWeek, Nov. 27, 2006	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
Investor Protection: A Review of Plaintiffs’ Attorney Abuses in Securities Litigation and Legislative Remedies, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Ins., & Gov. Sponsored Enters. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 109th Cong. 66 (2006), http://financial.services.house.gov/media/pdf/109-102.pdf	23
Iowa Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys., Sec. Monitoring & Lit. Policy (Sept. 2008), http://www.ipers.org/publications/misc/pdf/financial/investments/policies/secmonlit.pdf	15, 16
Johnson, Nelson, & Pritchard, Do The Merits Matter More? The Impact of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 23 J.L. Econ. & Org. 627 (2007)	25
Larsen & Buckberg, SEC Settlement Trends: 2Q09 Update (Aug. 3, 2009), http://www.nera.com/image/PUB_Settlements_Update_0809.pdf	24
NASDAQ, Get the Facts, http://www.nasdaq.com/reference/market_facts.stm	6
Niemeier, American Competitiveness in International Capital Markets (Sept. 30, 2006), http://www.pcaobus.org/News_and_Events/Events/2006/Speech/09-30_Niemeier.aspx	21
NYSE, A Guide to the NYSE Marketplace (2006), http://www.nyse.com/pdfs/nyse_bluebook.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
NYSE Group, Inc., Foreign Firms Cross-Listed in U.S. Valued Higher, The Exchange, Vol. 12, No. 10 (Oct. 2005), http://www.nyse.com/about/publication/1127731093408.html	21
O’Neill et al., Is Wall Street Doomed? (Feb. 14, 2007), http://www.law.duke.edu/globalmark/web/conferences/2007roundtable/pdf/goldmansachs.pdf	19
Plancich & Starykh, Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2009 Mid-Year Update (July 2009).....	22, 24, 28, 29
PricewaterhouseCoopers, 2003 Securities Litigation Study (2004), http://10b5.pwc.com/PDF/2003_STUDY_FINAL.PDF	28
PricewaterhouseCoopers, 2008 Securities Litigation Study (2009), http://10b5.pwc.com/PDF/NY-09-0894%20SECURITIES%20LIT%20STUDY%20FINAL.PDF	28
Ryan & Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements—2008 Review and Analysis (2009), http://www.cornerstone.com/files/Publication/0e3f5375-16a5-4a03-90a0-0174fd516581/Presentation/PublicationAttachment/c3336b87-6ac3-44e7-8ab1-018ba7015c48/Cornerstone_Research_Settlements_2008_Analysis.pdf	24
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	2, 22, 27, 30
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
Scholz, The Changing Nature and Consequences of Public Company Financial Restatements 1997-2006 (April 2008), http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/reports/FinancialRestatements_1997_2006.pdf	9, 10 12
SEC Advisory Committee, Final Report of the Advisory Committee on Improvements to Financial Reporting to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (Aug. 1, 2008), http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/oca/acifr/acifr-finalreport.pdf	8, 10
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997, Hearing on S. 1260 Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (1997), http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/testarchive/1997/tsty1997.txt	18, 19
Seligman, The Transformation of Wall Street: A History of the SEC and Modern Corporate Finance (3d ed. 2003).....	19
Simmons & Ryan, Post-Reform Act Securities Settlements: 2005 Review and Analysis (2006), http://securities.cornerstone.com/pdfs/settlements_2005.pdf	28, 29
Stout, Type I Error, Type II Error, and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 711 (1996).....	25, 30
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
SWIB, Sec. Lit. Class Action Procedures, http://www.swib.state.wi.us/Litigation.aspx	15
Talley & Johnsen, Corporate Governance, Executive Compensation, and Securities Litigation, Univ. of S. Cal. Law Sch., Olin Research Paper No. 04-07 (2004), http://ssrn.com/abstract=536963	26
Townsend & Baldwin, Revenue Recognition for Collaborative Arrangements in the Biotechnology Industry (Aug. 8, 2008), http://www.bio.org/tax/funding/revenuerecognitionprinciplesstudy.pdf	8
